

PAPER • OPEN ACCESS

## Feasibility of water-saving technology to improve shallot productivity in dryland of Eastern Indonesia

To cite this article: A. Suriadi *et al* 2022 *IOP Conf. Ser.: Earth Environ. Sci.* **1107** 012072

View the [article online](#) for updates and enhancements.

You may also like

- [Do alternative irrigation strategies for rice cultivation decrease water footprints at the cost of long-term soil health?](#)  
John Livsey, Thomas Kätterer, Giulia Vico et al.
- [Measuring scarce water saving from interregional virtual water flows in China](#)  
X Zhao, Y P Li, H Yang et al.
- [Status and Evaluation of the Benefits of Developing Efficient Water-saving Irrigation Infrastructure in Gansu Province](#)  
Haoliang Deng, Xiaofan Pan, Hengjia Zhang et al.

### ECS Toyota Young Investigator Fellowship



For young professionals and scholars pursuing research in batteries, fuel cells and hydrogen, and future sustainable technologies.

At least one \$50,000 fellowship is available annually.  
More than \$1.4 million awarded since 2015!



Application deadline: January 31, 2023

**Learn more. Apply today!**

# Feasibility of water-saving technology to improve shallot productivity in dryland of Eastern Indonesia

A. Suriadi<sup>1</sup>, Mardiana<sup>1</sup>, H. Sa'dyah<sup>2</sup>, and M. Nazam<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Research Center for Food Crops, National Research and Innovation Agency of Indonesia (BRIN), Cibinong Science Center-Botanical Garden, Jl. Raya Jakarta-Bogor KM.46, Bogor

<sup>2</sup>Faculty of Agriculture, The University of Mataram, NTB, Jl. Majapahit No. 62. Mataram NTB Indonesia

E-mail: ahmad.suriadi@brin.go.id

**Abstract.** Increasing productivity of shallot using water saving technology in dryland farming system is recently documented in the literature due to efficient use of water irrigation. However, to what extent of profitability and feasibility of water saving technology in dryland farming system of shallot are limited information. The aim of this study was to determine the feasibility and profitability of water saving technology of shallot farming system in dryland of eastern part of Indonesia. Input and output data were obtained from the experimental research involving three treatments of technology packages tested and laid as Randomized Block Design: (A (Trichoderma, sprinkler irrigation, use of bio-urine); B (same as A but with furrow irrigation); and C (farmer practice), The amount of water used was measured using a water meter. The results showed that package A has achieved the highest shallot yield at 31.6 tons/ha, 14% and 45% higher compared to package B and C, respectively. The total cost of irrigation with package A was less than the other packages, in which there was 15.8% and 30.4% more efficient compared to package B and package C, respectively. The cost of cultivating shallots with water-saving technology was lower than package B and farmer practices. The total profits obtained for package A was IDR 199,475,602 ha<sup>-1</sup> which was higher than package B and farmer practices which was IDR 162,420,704 ha<sup>-1</sup> and IDR 108,165,556 ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively and with B/C ratios for each package A, package B and package C was 2.88; 2.21 and 1.39 respectively. Thus, water saving technology for shallot farming system in dryland have high feasible to be developed.

## 1. Introduction

Shallots are one of the most important agricultural commodities in Indonesia. Apart from being the main cooking spice, red onions are also used as medicine by the community. Based on the reported by NTB Bureau of Statistic (BPS) [1], the consumption of shallots in Indonesia reached 27.72 kg/per capita/year. This need will certainly increase along with the increasing population and the increasing variety of culinary types favoured by the community.

Given the high level of consumption of shallots by the population, efforts to increase production are very important and urgent. Shallots are horticultural commodities that are sensitive to heavy rains and fog. This causes shallots to grow optimally in the dry season (April-May or July-August), or in dry climates. Bureau of Statistic data [2] shows that the Province of West Nusa Tenggara (NTB) as a dry climate area is the third largest shallot producer in Indonesia after Central Java and East Java.



In addition to agro-climatic conditions, to grow optimally shallots require adequate amounts of water at the right time. As stated by Patel and Rajput [3], shallots have a shallow root system and are sensitive to water loss in the topsoil. This causes shallots require an efficient irrigation system that ensures the availability of water according to the growth phase. So far, the practice that is often done by farmers is to provide excess water with the assumption that the more water given, the better the plant growth will be [4]. The consequence of this is the high cost of water supply as well as the labour of watering during growth period. Excessive water at the time of shallot growth is not just high risk to various diseases, it also causes cost inefficiency [5].

One method of irrigation that quite efficient to be used is sprinkler irrigation, because this method can save water, besides the water irrigation can be applied in accordance to the needs of plants growth period accurately [6,7]. Enciso et al. [8] reported that drip irrigation system technology in shallot cultivation can save water use by up to 44% compared to flood irrigation system (leb). In addition, yield and size of the shallot bulbs are also better. The income obtained from drip irrigation was around 119% higher than the leb system.

Kasiran [9] states that the advantages of using drip or sprinkler irrigation technology compared to watering plants manually (using a hose), among others are 1. The equipment used (especially distribution pipes) has been proven to be durable, resistant to all weather, chemicals, pressure from inside and from outside, and anti-rust because it is made of polyethylene. 2. Can work at low pressure, meaning it does not require a large pump engine power. 3. Very efficient in the use of water, because the water is flowed to the plant drop by drop or spread and can be adjusted according to the needs of the plant. 4. Can prevent fertilizer loss in the root zone due to leaching. 5. Can reduce the risk of damage to plants due to watering, such as falling/broken plants due to being hit by hoses, and so on. 6. Cultivation activities no longer depend on the season; land can be planted throughout the year so that the planting index increases. 7. Can reduce the use and cost of labour. Furthermore, Suriadi et al [10] reported that sprinkler irrigation was also able to save water irrigation upto 95.8% and increased shallot yield by 45% compared to flood irrigation (leb).

Water-saving technology of shallot cultivation has been reported elsewhere [11–14]. However, feasibility of the sprinkler irrigation system on the farmer level has not been studied in detail. Thus, it is necessary to study feasibility of irrigation system that is economically profitable, technically applicable and socially acceptable. The purpose of this study was to determine the feasibility and profitability of water saving technology of shallot farming system in dryland of eastern part of Indonesia.

## 2. Material and methods

The experiment was conducted through participatory research approach, where farmers applied the technology and treatments on their land together with researcher and extension agents starting from the planning to evaluating the feasibility of technology applied. The detail of experimental design and treatment of technology packages was explained by Suriadi et al. [10]. In brief, treatments involved in this experiment are presented in Table 1. We used P2AT well to irrigate shallot crop with debits of around 10-20 l s<sup>-1</sup>. Irrigation costs using P2AT wells vary from Rp. 30,000-35,000 per hour. It required around 20 hours to irrigate the crop for one ha of land. The amount of water consumed during the crop growth period was measured using a water meter.

**Table 1.** Package of water-saving technologies for shallot cultivation [10].

Components of Package	Packages of Technology		
	Package A	Package B	Package C
Land preparation	Complete tillage	Complete tillage	Complete tillage
Seed quality	Certificated seed	Certificated seed	Certificated seed
Seed treatment	Yes	Yes	No
Fertilizer applied ha <sup>-1</sup>	Compos=10 t ha <sup>-1</sup> +SP 36= 150 kg ha <sup>-1</sup> + ZA= 250 Kg +NPK =250 kg + Urea=100 kg ha <sup>-1</sup>	Compos=10 t ha <sup>-1</sup> +SP 36= 150 kg ha <sup>-1</sup> + ZA= 250 Kg +NPK =250 kg + Urea=100 kg ha <sup>-1</sup>	Farmers practices (SP36=250 kg ha <sup>-1</sup> + ZA=350kg ha <sup>-1</sup> +NPK

Components of Package	Packages of Technology		
	Package A	Package B	Package C
Bio-pesticide	<i>Trichoderma</i> sp.	No bio-pesticide	=300kg ha <sup>-1</sup> and urea=100kg ha <sup>-1</sup>
Weeding	As condition	As condition	No bio-pesticide
Irrigation	Sprinkler	furrow	As condition
Time of irrigation	Using soil moisture kit	Using soil moisture kit	Furrow
Pest and disease	Integrated pest and diseases control	Integrated pest and diseases control	When the soil dry
Bio-urine	12% for 4x applied	12% for 4x applied	Every 2 days upto harvest
			No bio-urine

Data collection was conducted through observation, measurement and interviews. Each farmer co-operators recorded all activities on shallot cultivation in the form of a farm record-keeping. This was done to ensure that all of the packages of technology were applied by farmer co-operators including expenditures flow. Types of data collected include type and number of input production, prices of input production, prices of irrigation materials, labour costs, output data and output prices, yield of shallot and amount of water use during shallot growth period. Data were analysed using descriptive method or statistical analysis where possible. To determine the feasibility of the shallot technology of farming on the balance of revenues or costs, the revenue cost ratio (R/C) approach is used [15].

### 3. Results and discussion

#### 3.1. Productivity of shallot and water used

Yield of shallot at various packages of technology and water used by each treatment at dryland of NTB is shown in Table 2. The productivity of shallots was affected by the implementation of the technology package. Package A technology showed the highest yield of shallots compared to package B and the lowest was package C (farmer practice) probably due to adding bio-pesticide of *Trichoderma* and optimal irrigation obtained during plant growth period. Package A technology was able to increase the yield of shallots by 10% higher than package B and 42% higher than package C. The result of this experiment was online with reported by Fauziah et al [16] where yield of shallot decreased as volume of irrigation reduced from 100% value of evapotranspiration and yield of shallot increased by 39.28% using sprinkler irrigation compared with conventional (furrow) irrigation. Moreover, Muchtar et al. [17] reported that shallot yield increased by 75.53% compared with non-sprinkler irrigation.

**Table 2.** Dry yield (14%) of shallot at various packages of technology and water used at dryland NTB.

Treatments	Dry yield (ton.ha-1)	Water used (mm)	Water efficiency (%)	Irrigation water cost (IDR)
Package A	23.12	348.8		3,725,000
Package B	20.93	565.3	62.1	6,037,000
Package C	16.25	683.0	95.8	7,294,000

The amount of water irrigation used during shallot plant growth period (63 days) for each technology package is shown in Table 2. Package A used water irrigation for 348.8 mm which was the lowest use of water irrigation compared to other packages. Based on our measurement, debit of pumping well used to irrigate shallot was 7.9 l s<sup>-1</sup> and duration required for irrigation was 22.5 hours per hectare. Package A (sprinkler) was able to save water up to 62.1% and 95.8% compared to package B (furrow irrigation) and packages C, respectively. Undang (2004) stated that in coarse-textured soil, the efficiency of water use with the sprinkler method was twice as high as surface water irrigation.

### 3.2. Financial analysis and feasibility of water saving technology for shallot production

The cost components of shallot farming that carried out in the dry season in semi-arid climates with sprinkler irrigation is presented in Table 3. The Table shows that the largest cost component comes from the purchase of sprinklers installed at every 10 m distance. The overall cost of sprinkler installation was IDR 27,105,000/ha. If the economic life of the sprinkler irrigation was 10 years assuming the sprinklers were only used twice a year for dry season 1 (DS1) and DS2 with growth period of shallot was about 2 months, then the cost of the sprinkler components for each year was IDR 2,710,500 ha<sup>-1</sup>. The cost of the sprinkler will be less if it is used to irrigate crops for two seasons in a year, which is IDR 1,355,250 season<sup>-1</sup>. Thus, the sprinkler cost component is the maximum cost for shallots planted in the dry season on dry land. The total cost of irrigation with package A was smaller than the other packages for 15.8% and 30.4% for package B and package C, respectively. Hoang et al [18] reported that sprinkler irrigation required high cost input as infestation but the sprinkler irrigation may be used for long period of time, depending on its quality and the way of used. Furthermore, sprinkler irrigation can reduce labor cost, water saving, time and pumping cost [19].

**Table 3.** The cost of farming shallot in the dry season in dryland of various technology packages application.

Cost Description		Package A (IDR)	Package B (IDR)	Package C (IDR)
<b>I</b>	<b>Labor wages</b>	<b>10,100,000</b>	<b>10,600,000</b>	<b>10,400,000</b>
1	Soil tillage	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000
2	Planting and fertilization	2,100,000	2,300,000	2,400,000
3	Weed control	2,000,000	2,300,000	2,000,000
4	Harvesting and transportation	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000
<b>II</b>	<b>Input Production</b>	<b>57,921,000</b>	<b>62,933,000</b>	<b>67,490,000</b>
1	Shallot seed	45,000,000	45,000,000	45,000,000
2	Fertilizers	6,150,000	7,350,000	7,150,000
3	Pest control	3,046,000	4,546,000	8,046,000
4	Irrigation cost	3,725,000	6,037,000	7,294,000
<b>III</b>	<b>Sprinkler cost</b>	<b>1,355,250</b>		
	Sprinkler	4,950,000		
	Pipa 3 "	1,890,000		
	Pipa 2 "	5,880,000		
	Pipa 1"	2,200,000		
	Pipa 3/4"	8,112,500		
	pipa 1/2 "	210,000		
	Inner drat 1/2"	550,000		
	balve 1 "	340,000		
	T 3/4 and L	550,000		
	Pipa glue	180,000		
	over sock 3-2	22,500		
	over sock 2-1	60,000		
	over sock 1-3/4	110,000		
	over sock 3/4-1/2	550,000		
	Installation cost	1,500,000		
	<b>Total cost</b>	<b>27,105,000</b>		
	Economic live 10 years			
	Cost per year	2,710,500		
	Cost per season (2x)	1,355,250		
	<b>Total farming cost</b>	<b>69,376,250</b>	<b>73,533,000</b>	77,890,000

The total revenue, profit, R/C ratio, B/C ratio and BEP of shallot cultivation on several technology packages in dry land are shown in Table 4. In Table 4 indicates that the highest profit was obtained at package A and the lowest profit was at package C due to the yield of shallots in package A was higher than in the other packages. This also was indicated by higher B/C and R/C ratio at Package A than other packages. In addition, irrigation operational costs are also lower than other packages

If the initial investment value for the sprinkler installation is calculated in the season of shallot cultivation, the highest overall cost for package A was IDR 95,126,000 or higher IDR 21,593,000 compared to package B, and IDR 17,236,000 higher than package C. However, the benefit of package A was higher for IDR 37,054,898 compared to package B, and IDR 91,310,046 compared to package C. This shows that the initial investment cost sprinkler irrigation can be covered by the benefits generated by package A.

**Table 4.** Total revenue, profit, R/C ratio, B/C ratio and BEP of shallot farming on several technology packages in dry land.

Technology Package	Fresh Yield (t.ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Price. kg <sup>-1</sup>	Farming cost	Revenue (R)	Benefit (B)	R/C	B/C	BEP
A	31,630	8,500	69,376,250	268,851,852	199,475,602	3.88	2.88	2,193
B	27,759	8,500	73,533,000	235,953,704	162,420,704	3.21	2.21	2,649
C	21,889	8,500	77,890,000	186,055,556	108,165,556	2.39	1.39	3,558

#### 4. Conclusion

The application of package A technology is able to save water very significantly compared to other onion cultivation technology packages. The amount of water needed during the growth of shallot plants with package A was much lower than that of package B and package C of 343.8 mm. Package A technology (sprinkler) was able to save 62.1% of water compared to package B and up to 95.8% by farmer practice or package C. The total cost of irrigation with package A is less than the other packages, which is 15.8% and 30.4% more efficient for package B and package C. The cost of shallot farming with water-saving technology was lower than package B and the farmer practice. The total profit obtained with package A was IDR 199,475,602 higher than package B and the farmer practice for IDR 162,420,704/ha and IDR 108,165,556/ha respectively, with B/C ratios for each package. A, package B and package C of 2.88; 2.21 and 1.39, respectively.

#### Acknowledgments

We thank the Indonesian Agency for Agricultural Research and Development for funding this research through the collaboration of research, assessment and development agricultural strategic program (KP4S). We also thank Mr. Rasyid Ridho and Mr. Sumarjan for helping in crop management and observations in the field experiment. A. Suriadi, Mardiana, H. Sa'dyah and M. Nazam are main contributors.

#### References

- [1] BPS NTB 2020 *Produksi Tanaman Sayuran* (Badan Pusat Statistik NTB)
- [2] BPS Indonesia 2020 *Distribusi Perdagangan Komoditas Bawang Merah Indonesia 2020*.
- [3] Patel N and Rajput T 2013 Effect of deficit irrigation on crop growth, yield and quality of onion in subsurface drip irrigation *Int. J. Plant. Prod.*, **7** 417–436
- [4] Usman A, Kuntjoro and Kusnadi N 2014 Efisiensi irigasi air artesis pada usahatani lahan kering Lombok Timur Nusa Tenggara Barat dan faktor yang mempengaruhinya, *Aplikasi pendekatan non-Radial Agroteksos* **24** 186–193

- [5] Limbongan J and Maskar 2003 Potensi Pengembangan dan Ketersediaan Teknologi Bawang Merah Palu di Sulawesi Tengah *J. Litbang Pertan.* **22** 12–25
- [6] Li J and Rao M 2003 Field evaluation of crop yield as affected by nonuniformity sprinkler-applied water and fertilizers. *Agric. Water Manag.* **59** 1–13.
- [7] Undang K 2004 Prospek pengairan pertanaman semusim lahan kering. *J. Penelit. dan Pengemb. Pertan.* **23** 12–20
- [8] Enciso J, Jifon J, Anciso J and Ribera L 2015 Productivity of Onions Using Subsurface Drip Irrigation versus Furrow Irrigation Systems with an Internet Based Irrigation Scheduling Program *Int. J. Agron.* **2015** ID 178180
- [9] Kasiran K 2006 Teknologi irigasi tetes “RO drip” untuk budidaya tanaman sayuran di lahan kering dataran rendah *J. Sains dan Teknol. Indones.* **8** 26–30
- [10] Suriadi A, Hadiawati L and Nazam M 2020 Water saving technology package to improve shallot productivity for smallholder farmers in eastern Indonesia. *J. Agro* **7** 124-133.
- [11] Roy D 2014 Effect of Irrigation at Different Growth Stages on Yield, Water Productivity and Seed Production of Onion (*Allium cepa* L. CV BARI Piaz-1) *Am. J. Agric. For.* **2** 256.
- [12] Sumbayak R D L and Susila A D 2018 Spray Hose Irrigation System Increased Yield of Polyethylene Mulched Shallot. *J. Trop. Crop Sci.* **5** 49–54
- [13] Vickers L, Grove I and Monaghan J 2015 Soil type and irrigation affect onion yield and storability. *Acta Hort.* **1091** 245–251.
- [14] Yenus O 2013 Effects of irrigation and nitrogen levels on bulb yield, nitrogen uptake and water use efficiency of shallot (*Allium cepa* var. *ascalonicum* Baker) *African J. Agric. Res.*
- [15] Malian A 2004 Analisis Ekonomi Usahatani dan Kelayakan Finansial Teknologi pada Skala Pengkajian *Pelatihan Analisa Finansial dan Ekonomi bagi Pengembangan Sistem dan Usahatani Agribisnis* (Bogor: Puslitbang Sosial Ekonomi Pertanian.)
- [16] Fauziah R, Susila A and Sulistyono E 2016 Budidaya Bawang Merah (*Allium ascalonicum* L.) pada Lahan Kering Menggunakan Irigasi Sprinkler pada berbagai Volume dan Frekuensi. *J. Hort. Indones.* **7** 1–8
- [17] Muchtar, Padang I, Syafruddin, Saidah and Rahardjo Y 2019 The effect of sprinkler irrigation system on shallot growth and yields in dry land of Sigi district. *IOP Conf. Series: Earth and Environmental Science* **472** 012030 IOP. Publishing
- [18] Hoang H, Tuan L and Du L 2016 Evaluation Of The Effectiveness Of Automatic Sprinkling System For Shallot Cultivation In Vinh Chau District, Soc Trang Province. *J. Sci. Technol.* **54** 107–13
- [19] Mulyadi, Jamal M, Nainggolan P and Emiyati G 2017 Teknologi Sprinkler Bagi Petani Bawang. *Pros. Semin. Has. Pengabd. Kpd. Masy. (SNP2M).*